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Planning at Villa.ge Level

·756. SHRI PIUS TIRKEY: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whethr Government have received any suggestion from Extension Education Association, having its headquarters in! Indian Agricultural Research Institute, with regard to the planning at the village level; and

(b) if so, action taken in this reSpect?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE .AND RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO
BIRENDRA ·SINGH): (a) No, Sir.
So 'far Indian Society of Extension Education has nOt sent an'Y recommendation to the Government with regard to planning at the village leveJ.

(b) QUestion dOes not arise.
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SHRI ERA AMBARASU: The fund allotted specjally to the programme of NREP and IRDP is not properly utilized in! Tamilnadu, beCause the work which comes under this scheme is el( her not allotted by calling ten-
.d~rs or anyother means; it is simply glven in the block level to the party workers in Tamilnadu. AIADMK workers may not be contractors, but
s uch people are given the work.
Therefore, the funds which are allocated for this purpose is not properly utilized· it is only utilized for the

, ,
welfare of the ADMK people in Tamilnadu. Will the hoon. Minister order for a thorough probe to go into the details of the utilization of the funds? " "

'~AO BIRENDRA SINGH: Any complaints that we receive from any quarters are looked into .by the Govemment 'Of India officers. We ask 'for comments from the states and, if necessary, We even se:Cd officrs to look into the complaints on the spot.
'This has been done in the case of many complaints from various States, not only W st Bengal. . In' our guidelines, wherever it is possible to direct States to inclUde all shados of opinion, all sections of the society in ' a village in the Consultative Committees or Monitoring Committees at the village
~:vel, that is being done. Even for the Ministry of Civil Supplies, guide--
Hiles have been circulated to the States

. that lor distribution of essential commodities also, there should be village level committees; and it is not only sitting Sarpanchs or Pradhan of a il

s
v lage but even the persons who have lost in' electilans should be associated
~ith th~m sO that no section of a village IS left out. Similarly, in the District Committees all M.L.As. nd all M.Ps. have to be involved. All M.Ps. and M.L.Ss. have to be members of the Distr~ct Committees. So, there is no qu stlOn of some people 'being left out and only party workers being associated with them.

SHRI C. T. DHAND.APANI: Ju~t now the the Minister has stat d that any complaints brought to the notice of the Government w'll be lOOked .l.nt.:>
and that officers will be sent to the particu ar area for scrutinising the accounts, etc. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether a report submitted by the Madras Development Studies Institute has been brought to the nl.Jtice of the hon, Minister. Tbe report says that the funds allotted to IRDP and other developmental programmes in the rural areas by the Centre to Tamil Nadu have been misused and misappropriated by the local authorities.

AN HON. MEMBER: This is repetition of the same . Question.

SHRl C. T. DHANDAPANI· This is an important matter. A' Committee was ~nstituted 'by the Sivaraman CommIttee of the Planning CommissiolJ.. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the report submitted bv this institution in Madras has been brought to the' notice of the Government and if so, what actioon the Government has already taken on this; it not, when will the Government take action on it?

RAO BlRENDRA SINGH: I cannot reply to this off hand. If he needs ~ll details and a correct reply and iD'fo rmation, then the hon. Member should give a separate n. tice.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Call him to the chamber.
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, MR. SPEAKER: Dt. Vasant Kumar
Pandit.

CUltivati~n of ''Kesari'' nal

*757. DR. VAS ANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received complaints from Vindhya Pradesh region of MadhYa Pradesh, parts of U.P. and Bihar that ag!I'icultural labourers are being paid their wages in the form of poisonous pulse nam 1y
"Kesari Dal'" ,
. (b) whether the Department has surveyed and identified villages in Madhya Pradesh and in other states which are affected by Kesari Dal distribution and cultivation;

(c) what steps are being taken to en'Sure implementation of ban on cultivation and distribution of _Kesari Dal by the concerned state Governments; and

(d) what steps are taken to prevent adulteration of other "daIs" by Kesari
Dal?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO
BIRENDRA SINGH): (a) Some general reports in this re2ard have been brought to the notice of the G<lvern!ment.

(b) According) to the report Of the National Institute df Nutrition. Hyderabad under the Indian Council of Medical Research, the following districts/areas had been identified to have bad outbreaks of Lathyrism caused by eating large amount of 'Keseridal"-
dal':-

Bihar:-

Patna, MOn'ghyr, Dar'bhanga.
Madhya Pradesh: ..

Saugor, Bhopal, Hoshangabad, Nara-
sing\hpur, Jabalpur, Damoh, Bilaspur, Khandwa, RaiPur. Chindwara, Seoni, Rewa, Satna, Panoa, Tikamgarb . .

Orissa:

Orissa.

Punjab:

Norowal.

U.P.:-

Allahabad, Mirzapur, Lucknow, Bareilly, Pilibhit, Lakhirnpur, Bahraich, Hardoi, Rampur, Gorakhpur ..
Azamgarh, Bailia, Sitapur, Unnao"
Badaun, an'd Basti.

West Bengal:-

Murshidabad.

(c) and (d). Under Rule 44-A of Prevention of Food Adulteration RuleS, 1955 it has been provided that no person in any State shall sell or offer Or eXPose for sale, or have in his possession for the purpose of sale, under any descriptiOn or for Use as an ingredient in the preparation of any artiCle of food intended fOl" sale 'Kesari Dar and its products in any
~orm. Notifications giving effect to the aforesaid prohibition are required to be issued .by the State Governments. All the States eXcept Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and West Bengal have-prohibited the uSe of Kesari Dal for human consumption.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDT:
Hon. Speaker Sir, ,the casual manner in which this reply has been giv.en. on this very important topic is very disturbing. 'Kesari Dal' known. in scientific terminology as lath1f7'1's sativ'Us contains lethal poisonous substance. For t.he last $0 many years this has been produced in M.P., Bihar, Orissa and West Bengal . From the reply you will see that almost 50 · to 60 per cent of fhe districts are producing tws DaIns in M.P. and Bihar.'
The Government has not given many other facts such as the reports 01 the ICMR and National Institute of Nutri ..
tion. All that has been stated here is that under Rule 44A of the Prevention of Food adulteration Rules it has been notified. I have ~sked two speei-' fic questions. Whether this dal '

